Electric Drives Linear Motion and R x th
and Canirols Hydraufics Assembly Technologiss Pneumatics Service
Bosch Group

M4 Parts Manual

The Drive & Control Company




M4 PARTS MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section

Technical Data

Rexroth Inlets
CompuSpread Inlets
CompuSpread End Covers
Electrical Slice Layout
Pneumatic Slice Layout
Mechanical Slice Layout
Mechanical Sections
Electrical Sections
Mechanical handle Override
Relief and Pressure Reducing Valves
Section O-Rings and Seals
L.S. Relief Valves
Mechanical Spools
Electrical Spools

Tie Bolts/Enclosure Fasteners

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

1/3/2014

10

22

30

31

32

33

35

36

37

38

42

43

44

45

-21

-29

- 34

- 41

Page 2 of 46



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Technical data

General
Installation orientation Optional
Type of connection Pipe thread to 1ISO 2281
Weight Inlet element: Closed Center J kg| 4.3
Open Center P kg| 6.0
Central inlet element Closed Center JZ kg| 8.4
Directional valve element, mechanical kg| 4.9
Directional valve element, hydraulic kg | 4.2
Directional valve element, electro-hydraulic kg | 4.5
Directional valve element, electro-hy-
draulic, with on-board electronics kg| 4.8
Additional weight for hand lever kg| 0.6
End element kg| 2.6
Hydraulic fluid and ambient temperature range & °C|—20 to +80

Painting

Standard painting

Hydraulic
Mau. flow P Ty mae Ifmin | 200 with central inlet element
in port Ifmin | 150 with lateral inlet element
A, B v, max  I/min | 130
MNominal pressure Prom bar | 350 (400 on enquiry)
Max. operating pressure P P bar | 350 (400 on enguiry)
in port A/B p bar| 420
LS P bar| 330
T P bar| 30
Y P bar | At zero pressure to tank
Max. pilot pressure X P bar| 35
in port ab P bar| 35
Pilot pressure range Hydraulic P bar| 8.5 to 22.5
Electro- hydraulic P bar | 6.5 to 17.2
Required control Ap Version S5; C P bar| 18
across control block
Recommended hydraulic pilot control devices Characteristic curve TH B... , see RE 64552
LS pressure limitation (adjustment ranges) bar| 50 to 149; 150 to 330 (selected in the factory)
Hydraulic fluid Mineral oil (HL, HLP) to DIN 51524, other hydraulic fluids on
enquiry, e.g. HEES (synthetic esters) to VDMA 24568 and
hydraulic fluids as specified in RE 80221
Viscosity range W mm?/s | 10 to 280

Max. permissible degree of contamination of the hydraulic fluid
Cleanliness class to ISO 44086 (c)

Class 20M18M5, for this we recommend a filter with a minimum
retention rate of i, = 75

Electrical

Electrical pilot control valves

without plug-in connec-

tor V

FTWE 2 K...; see RE 58008
FTDRE 2 K...; see RE 58032

Recommended amplifiers
(further control options on enquiry)

RA 1-0M10; 1 axis, see RE 85230
Ra 2-110; 4 to 6 axes, see RE 95230
Control devices RC, see RE 95200

On-Board Electronics (OBE)

Data from page 26

" Plug-in connectors are not included in the scope of supply
and must be ordered separately.

[E5~ Note!

The technical data were determined at a viscosity of
v =130 mm?%s (HLP46: 50°C).

& MNote!

Further information about the correct handling of hydraulic
products of Bosch Rexroth can be found in the brochure “Hy-
draulic vales for mobile applications — general information®,
RE 64 020-B1

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

1/3/2014

Page 3 of 46



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Mpa =100£ 10 Mm

SO0SE . — 100210 M
5005a

Ma= 1001 10 HNm
SOOSb s = 100 £ 10 Mem

Part Model Code Description Number
5001 M4-12-1X/J(... )X V19 Closed center inlet side ported external pilot 224133
5001 M4-12-1X/J(...)Y V19 Closed center inlet side ported internal pilot 211712
5005b MHDB22K10/VFC Plug for Relief Valve Cavity 170633
5005a MHDBN22K2-3X/420VFC Anti-cavitation Relief Valve 262485
3006 AS-115 VIT 80 O-ring 211831
3005 AS-010 VIT 80 O-ring 225530
20 MHDRDBO04KO-1X/030VLA Pressure Reducing Valve 247372

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 4 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

R:\CAD_Library\Symbols_Compuspread\COMPU—SCHEM\ M4—Inlet\47—CSS—211712—0—A g.b 2008—04-29 07:41
A

|
H

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|
1
J

|—<

S SR I g S S— ) S

Li________‘_

Y
o

4

This document is nat to be copied or released to a third party. Reference copyright law.

-
T
Stomp: Size: Soles Order Na:
A Customer MName:
BRCA
Custormmer order MNo:
; COMPU—SPREAD
Schematic .
Feference drawings:
Drawn: 080478 By: o Inventory Code: Description:
Chkd: By: 211712 M4—12—1XNJ(XXX)Y V19 INLET ELEMENT
OB % Pressure: CLOSED CENTRE, W/O PRIMARY
PP . RELIEF, W/INTERNAL PILOT OIL SUPPLY

SheEl Scale: Drawing number: Rev:
5&},'&?}& 1 of 1 Ted Gt G552 | 71204 0

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 5 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

RACAD. Libran/\Symbols_Compuspread\COMPU—SCHEM\M4—Inlet\ 47— CS5—204133—0-A q.b 2008-04—29 (7:47

P
: A ]
g i I I
= B N
=
g
8
T
8
b
[
2 gl
o
O e
2
2
T
o
=S
=
Bt
e
o
£
€
5
=
=
R
=
T
Stomp: Size: Sales Order MNa:
A Custarmer Marme:
BRCA,
Custormer arder Mo:
; COMPU—SPREAD
Schematic -
Feference drawings:
Drawn: 080478 By: o Inventory Code: Description:
Chi'a: B 224133 Ma—12—1xX/J(3000% V19 INLET ELEMENT
08-04-28 7 o
pr - Pressure: CLOSED CENTRE,W /0O PRIMARY RELIEF VALVE
PP 4 PLUG INSTALLED, EXT. OIL SUPPLY
Rexroth Sheet: Scale: Draowing number: Rev:
Boseh Group | 1 of 1| 1+ AT (555 D041 B30k 0

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 6 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

My, = 100 £ 10 Nem
E5a

Mg, = 100 £ 10 Mm
Part Model Code Description Number
5001 M4-12-1X/P(XXX)X Open center inlet side ported external pilot 232328
5001 M4-12-1X/P(XXX)Y Open center inlet side ported internal pilot 211713
5005a MHDBN22K2-3X/420VFC Anti-cavitations Relief Valve 262485
3006 AS-115 VIT 80 O-ring 211831
3005 AS-010 VIT 80 O-ring 225530
20 MHDRDBO04KO-1X/030VLA Pressure Reducing Valve 247372
Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 7 of 46

1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

R:\CAD_Library!, Symbols_Compuspread\COMPU—SGHEM\ M4—inlet\ 47—CSS—211713-0—A q.b 2008—04—29 07:40

xJ
p |
5 [ P R I B =
- L§______ﬁ_fi_|_
8 |
| |
|
s | |
2 |
2 | |
E | |
£ |
3 | |
&
5 =y |
5 || o |
| |
z
2 |
£ - |
k= -
b i
:E; :’ﬂ\ le —+
- 1 Y _J
8 5 ! ’
e T |
o Erre
=
T
Stomp: Size: Sales COrder MNa:
A Custamer Name:
BRCA
Customer arder Nos
; COMPU—SPREAD
Schematic .
Reference drawings:
Drawn: 080478 By: oy Inventory Code: Description:
Chikd: Beiiedd B § 21018 MA—12—1X/POOKYY INLET ELEMENT
T — © [ Pressure: CPEN CENTRE W,/FPRIMARY RELIEF
PR v W/ INTERNAL OIL SUPPLY
Sheet: Scale: Drawing number: Rev:
Rexroth
Bosch Group | 1 of 1| 191 IS | PSS 0

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

1/3/2014

Page 8 of 46



M4 PARTS MANUAL

RACAD Library'Symbols_Compuspread\ COMPU—SCHEM\M4—lnlet\ 47— CS5—232328—0—4 g.b 2008—04—29 0753

P
: Ao r - . |
E I P I I
4 LS
o I LA A B
S
8 |
: |
©
: |
L
[
2 |
. |
. |
2 |
f |
2
5 =
5 L o
¥
= —
&)
jo X
8
2
B
;; [
A I
e ¥ l
= i
&
=
o
Stomp: STy Soles Order Ma:
A Customer Name:
BRCA
Customer order MNo:
Schematic COMPU—SPREAD
Reference drawings:
Drawn: (8—04—28 By: gb Inventory Code: Deseription:
ChRikd: By: 232328 M4—12—1X/F’(XXX)>< INLET ELEMENT
RO T [Pressure: OPEN CENTRE, W/PRIMARY RELIEF VALVE
PP . W/EXT. OIL SUPPLY
Rexroth Sheet: Scale: Drowing number: Rewv:
Boseh Group | ' o ' | 1 47 LS SE08- A 0

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 9 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Part Model Code Description Number
1.0 M4-12-2X/J(XXX)Y(TP)V19 Closed center inlet top ported 247369
1.1 MHDRDBO04KO-1X/030VLA Pressure reducing Relieving Valve 247372
1.3 MHDBN22K2-3X/420VFC Anti-cavitation Relief Valve 262485
21 AS-115 VIT 80 O-Ring 211831
2.2 AS-119 VIT 80 O-Ring 225528
2.3 AS-014 VIT 80 O-Ring 225526
2.4 AS-013 VIT 80 O-Ring 015904
2.5 AS-018 VIT 80 O-Ring 239120

* 247369 Inlet Manifold Replaced by Inlet Manifold 262595 in 01-01-2011*

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 10 of 46
1/3/2014



g.b 2007-09-05 16:50

* R:\Monufacturing_Data\Compu—spread—IV\CS SCH\47-CSS-247369-0-8 g.b 2007-08-29 15:41

SPECIFICATIONS:

Page 11 of 46

M4 PARTS MANUAL

e copyright law.

This document is not to be copled or released to a third porty. Referen

VB22.077 A1
MANIFOLD MACHINING DETAIL:
VB22.077
1.1: MHDBNZ22K2-2X/420VFC

MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY:
Tm 154 MA—12=2 /I (TR V19

1.2: MHDRDBO4KO—1X/030VLA

PORTS SIZES:

P/N: 247369

P/N:247367
t\.?, $1855

P/N:247372

PRESSURE BOSS
TANK BOSS
i Ls3 /N MxYLs.GRYT 4 BOSS
| 4 x 3/8" —16 UNC x 15.00 mm DEEP, MOUNTING HOLES
\ AD > TU CENVE 5 5 SECTIONAL 5
| vd/ 3X M10 THREAD HOLES TO RECEIVE STUD BOLTS ON THE SECTIONAL SIDE
, STANDARD—INLET for CLOSED CENTRE CIRCUIT
| | . " . 21 ANLA ; or LLUatl W T LiRLU
| ~—0-Ring Face — Top Ported c¢/w Primary Relief Valve,
| ernal Pilot Oil Supply,
| SAE Ports.
|
, [
W , GP, M, X, Y1 6 X X X
|
| /A Y, LS 6 X X
, A
W , [\ TANK ) X X
| W | PRESSURE 16 X X
|
|
|
i 218120 . 1
| g1z(2(3]2]25 w|I| g
T |2|R|=|.|Q | ol
_ ! Flolol 2 E| 2727
.. o | B
_ z ERAE RN IEBEEE
5 g Ele|f s el3|3 2582|5508
| Z ™ = ld | w 2lZ|lolz|35| |E|E|2
g 8 w |2]2[B[5]5]8|8|2|8|5|3 |55 |72
[y Stamp: Size: s Order No:
=Hw Customer Name:
T BROA
Customer order No
Schematic COMPU—SPREAD
Reference drawings:
Uani:,mmuml_umlmmm?. VK Inventery Code: ) )
T - 247369 247369 M4—12-2X~J(XXX)Y(TP)V19
Ckd: 2n05-09-25 % Len &
e 0 MMax Pressure: CLOSED CENTRE INLET
07-08-29 9.b 15082 |"PP 9 B 350 bar
2007-07-11 VK. 15899 Sheet: Scale: Drawing number: Rev:
! Rexroth : 47-CSS—247369—0—B
Date Name ECN Mumber WQWOI QHDED of 1 ! o2 A A

t

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

(9 @) @6

Part Model Code Description Number
1.0 M4-12-2X/P(XXX)Y(TP) Open center inlet top ported 248067
1.1 MHDRDBO04KO-1X/030VLA Pressure reducing Relieving Valve 247372
1.2 LRFC-XGV Bypass compensator valve 248028
990-202-006 Seal Kit for item 1.2 268201
1.3 MHDBN22K2-3X/420VFC Anti-cavitation Relief Valve 262485
2.1 AS-115 VIT 80 O-Ring 211831
2.2 AS-119 VIT 80 O-Ring 225528
23 AS-014 VIT 80 O-Ring 225526
24 AS-013 VIT 80 O-Ring 015904
25 AS-018 VIT 80 O-Ring 239120

*248067 Inlet Manifold Replaced by Inlet Manifold 262610 in 01-01-2011*

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 12 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

ument is not to be copied or released to a third party. Reference copyright law.

This dao

g.b 2007-11-20 10:38
R:\Manufacturing_Data\Compu—spread—V\CS SCH\47-CSS-248067—0-B g.b 2007-11-20 10:38

p M GP LS Y1 oY X ~
< 5 i MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY:
| I M4—12=2X/POXXX)Y(TPIV19
_ _ VB22.079 A1 P/N: 248067
| | MANIFOLD MACHINING DETAIL:
| | T VB22.079 P/N:248064
| | | 1.1 MHDBN22K2-2X/420VFC P/N:031835
_ _tll 1.2: MHORDBO4KO—1X/030VLA F/N:247372
| | 1.3: LRFC=XGY (SUN) P/N:248028
| t
| | | PORTS SIZES:
| | PRESSURE SAE O-RING BOSS
, | | ANK SAE O-RING BOSS
_.r h_- M,X,Y,LS,GP Y1 : SAE O—RING BOSS
| | 4 x 3/8" —16 UNC x 1500 mm DEEP, MOUNTING HOLES
| | 3X M10 THREAD HOLES TO RECEIVE STUD BOLTS ON THE SECTIONAL SIDE
! _ _ STANDARD—INLET for OPEN CENTRE CIRCUIT
, | | ace — Top Ported c/w Primary Relief Valve,
| | — Internal Pilot Supply,
| | - h SAE Poris.
| |
| | |
7 | L GPMX,Y1 LS 6 X X %
| |
| | | Y 6 X X
| |
! _ _ | TANK 20 X X
| |
7 | _ | PRESSURE 16 X X
,1)4 _ |
| a3 el
| T ot olele] L. Ak
) | 2l5l3lz212|718] |97 %
J— | ElEl=l2|3lz|z|e (2|20
13 5 w|w L - 0 I = z
e = — Dl || Wy QlUlje|Z|% |8
] w8 sl 7 12|le 8|g|8|E|=|2| 8
| 5 o A R R R A R R
| o|F . % ol |2
| W ERRMEM%E%MMW%WWWD
r e » |2|2|E|E|F|8|8|z|2|8|a|le|=|=|2|z
_.: Stamp: Size: r No
—— ¥B22.079.A1 : P/N # 248087
- < VB22.079 © P/N # 248064 T Customer Name
Custormer order No:
Crnha . BRCA
Schematic Reference drawings:
COMPU—SPREAD
oﬁos:“mmumlomlmmmﬁ VK Inventery Code: .
7 - 248067 248087 M4—12-2X~POOOOY(TPIVIG
Chked: 006-09-25 Len K pAR
Y ~ i (m. | Max Pressure: OPEN CENTRE INLET
pPe ’ 350 bar
5 a Ere) Sheet: Scale: Drawing number: Rev:
I\ | 07-08-29 g.b 15982 Rexroth 3 mumber
¢ SC_2480NA7—(— 1
Revision Date Name ECN Number w°mﬂ—d mﬂocu of 1 \_ﬂlrLfLU R; mrk LM_ U m

t

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 13 of 46

1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Part Model Code Description Number
1.0 M4-12-2X/JZ(XXX)Y(TP)V19  Center Inlet for closed center systems 248040
1.1 MHDRDBO04KO-1X/030VLA Pressure reducing Relieving Valve 247372
1.2 CAVITY PLUG, XBCAXXV Cavity Plug 248042
990-202-006 Seal kit for item 1.2 268201
1.3 MHDBN22K2-3X/420VFC Anti-cavitation Relief Valve 262485
1.4 MHSU2KA1X/420-7MX Cartridge Shuttle Valve 248087
2.1 AS-115 VIT 80 O-Ring 211831
2.2 AS-119 VIT 80 O-Ring 225528
2.3 AS-014 VIT 80 O-Ring 225526
2.4 AS-013 VIT 80 O-Ring 015904
2.5 AS-018 VIT 80 O-Ring 239120

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

1/3/2014

Page 14 of 46



M4 PARTS MANUAL

DESIGN 2010-08-27 17:32

e Monufacturing\Compu—spread—IV\CS SCH\47-C55-248040-0-8 DESIGN 2010-08-27 17:52

moy not be reproduced or given to third porties without its_consent

This_document, os well as the doto, specifications and other information set forth in it, are the exclusive * property of Bosch Rexroth

LIABILITY NOTICE
THE DATA SPECIFIEC ON THIS DOCUMENT OANLY SERVES TO DESCRIBE THE FRODUCT. NO
STATEMENTS CONCERNING 4 CERTAIN CONDMON OR SUITABILTY FOR A CERTAIN APPLICATION
CAN BE DERIVED FROM OUR INFORMATION. THE INFORMATION GIVEN DOES NOT RELEASE THE
USER FROM THE DSLIGATION OF OWN JUDGMENT AND VERIFICATION. IT MUST BE REMEMEERED
THET QUR PRODUCTS ARE SUBJECT TO A NATURAL PROCESS OF WEAR AND AGING.

GP M _MGP) P

(1) vB22.07

: PART NUMBER 248027

VB22.078.A1 : PART NUMBER 248040

2>
[>>

L

SPECIFICATIONS:
MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY:

M4—12—2% AUZ(0a) Y (TP 9

VB22.078.A1

MANIFOLD MACHINING DETAIL:
V 078

PORTS SIZES:
PRESSURE

TANK

M, X.Y,LS,LS5,6P M(GP), Y1, Y2

4 x 3/8" =16 UNC x 15.00 mm

P/N: 248040

P/N:248027
P/N:031835
P/N:248042
B/N:247372
P/N:248087

SAE O-RING BOSS
SAE O—RING HOSS
SAE O—RING BOSS
DEEP, MOUNTING HOLES

6X M10 THREAD HOLES TO RECEWWE STUD BOLTS ON THE EOTH SECTIOMAL SIDE
CENTRE CIRCUIT

AID=INLET for CLOSED

— Top Ported c/w Primary Relief Valve,
— Internal Pilot Oil Supply,
- SAE Ports.
.\@/\,N/\\./ i X X X
Y, LS 6 X X
P TANK 20 X X
— O—Ring
Face PRESSURE 16 X X
| w | w L
A EIE I 2|8
gl5l5(d|z -5 biT|E
T ||k |w]| = ul T || =
= “|ldlz|Z|r|T|Z2|%
.. | 2% | w N m Al [4 Elx|z
g A A A E A
o gle|=lela|z2|5|3|2|5]|E2 5|02
L TP lY el | || O == 2 O |
Z I I O = S T e I e I e B s Rl e I e
a ™ clelalz|slelalz|2 2|3 | |E|lE|Z2]|=
=} ||| |=|lwv|o|o|l=|@|8|o|x|F|F|2|=
Stamp: Size: Sales Order No:
Customer Name:
BRCA
Customer order No:
" . MPU-SPREAD
2010—-08-2 79 Schef
B, |2010-08-27 18479 Schematia Reference drawings:
/9 [2010-08-27 VK 18478
E 2010—06—-24 VK 18333 U_‘ni?moumlomlmm By: VK Inventary Code: Description: )
2010-04-07 8111 Chid L, By 248040 248040 MA—12-X~ JZ(XXX)Y(TP)V1S
3\ |2010-04-07 — Em‘olfm Len Kifax Pressure: CLOSED CENTRE MID—INLET
2\ [2010-01-25 17304 PR / 150 bar (VB22.078.A1)
D/. 2007—08-29 15982 zmxa#: Sheet: Scale: Drawing number: Rew:
: 1 of 1 47-CSS-248040-0-B 6
Revision Date Name ECN Number Bosch mﬂOCU 0 / e L b ! -

+

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 15 of 46

1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Part Model Code Description Number
1.0 M4-12-2X/IPZ(XXX)Y(TP)V19  Center inlet for Open center systems 248041
1.1 MHDRDBO04KO-1X/030VLA Pressure reducing Relieving Valve 247372
1.2 LRFC-XGV Bypass compensator valve 248028
990-202-006 Seal Kit for item 1.2 268201
1.3 MHDBN22K2-3X/420VFC Anti-cavitation Relief Valve 262485
1.4 MHSU2KA1X/420-7MX Cartridge Shuttle Valve 248087
21 AS-115 VIT 80 O-Ring 211831
2.2 AS-119 VIT 80 O-Ring 225528
23 AS-014 VIT 80 O-Ring 225526
24 AS-013 VIT 80 O-Ring 015904
25 AS-018 VIT 80 O-Ring 239120

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

1/3/2014

Page 16 of 46



DESIGN 2010-08-27 17:41
* R:\Monufocturing\Compu—spread—IW\CS SCH\47-C55—248041-0-8 DESIGN 2010-08-27 17.52
_ DAY OTCE SPECIFICATIONS:
THE DATA SPECH ON THIS DOCUMENT OMLY SERVES TO DESCRIBE THE PRODUCT. NO — - =
STATEMENTS COMCERNING A CERTAIN CONDITION OR SUITABILITY FOR A CERTAIN APPLICATION muw IFOLD ASSEMBLY:

CAN BE DERIVED FROM OUR INFORMETION. THE INFORMATION GIEN DOES NOT RELEASE THE
USER FROM Ti
THAT OUR FROL

Md4—12-2X/PZ(XXX)Y(TPIV19

G. 1t may net be reproduced or given to third porties without s censel

and other informaticn set forth in i, ore the exclusive * properly of Bosch Rexroth

Thiz document, os well as the doa,

VB22.078.A2
MANIFOLD MACHINING DETAIL:

P/N: 248041

Page 17 of 46

= VB22.078 : P/N:248027
X 1.1 MHDBN22K2-2X /420VFC : P/N:031835
T - 1.2: LRFC—XGV (SUN) © P/N:248028
W LS4 1.3 MHDARDBOAKO—1X/030VLA  : P/N:247372
| 1.4: MHSU 2 KA1X/420-TMX : P/N:248087
, P PORTS SIZES:
| PRESSURE : #1868 SAE O-RING BOSS
| ¥ ANK : #20 SAE O-RING BOSS
4\\ /N /B\ MX.Y.LS,LS5,6P M(GP),Y1,Y2 . #06 SAE O—RING BOSS
| Y 4 x 3/8" —16 UNC x 15.00 mm DEEP, MOUNTING HOLES
@ T 65X M10 THREAD HOLES TO RECEIVE STUD BOLTS ON THE BOTH SECTIONAL SIDE
L W J MID=INLET for OFEN CENTRE CIRCUIT
| — Top Ported c/w Primary Relief Valve,
7 | e — Internal Pilot Cil Supply,
Ls2 ot — With SAE Ports.
|
, JBV AN eamlninss |6 X X X
Y 6 X X
TANK 20 X X
|
7/ PRESSURE 16 X X
0O—Ring
Face ) "
£330z |8] |¥5l%
, ElElE]le]S |z 2 = e 21S
| . STA._HL.EFPQ_._NLC.H.RH
m E? %%SWEJ_RH\JWWOW
= wig|lZ|lo|la|~|w|2|=Z|2|5alk alo
© a3 = olo|2(2=|?|z|2|5|u|w
z A D I o A = e R Bl Rl g
Z H o lelz|2|d|lw|2lalag|e|z|2|°|E|E|3
[ o3 n ||| |2|&|8|8|z|e|5|a|lg|=|F|2|=
T , T Stamp: Size: Sales Order Mo:
r
B T omer Name:
(1 )\ n7 . 9 BRCA
t = mem.r{m _ PART Zc\?)Wmu M.\_mom\q\ _ 1 Customer order No:
VB22.078.A2 : PART NUMBER 248041 PU_SPREAD
m/ 2010-08-27 18481 Schematic Reference drawings: : :
/2y |2010-08-27 VK 18480
B 2010-06—24 VK 18333 Uwui?muum\om\mmmf VK ventory Code:
g " 248041 M4—12—2X~PZ{XXX)Y(TRIVP
3\ |2010-04-07 oT 18111 | 2006-08-10™ben i Fraseure e\ CENTRE MO INLET
2 |2010-01-25] vk 17901 |Merd By: 350 bar B22.078.A2)
007—0R—720 Al EGR Sheet: Scale: Drawing number: Rew:
AVAN /1\ |2007-08-29 g.b 15982 Rexroth - e mion ~ "
47—CSS—248041-0-B
Revision Date Name ECN Number momﬁs mqocv of 1 Loo—4 I Y g o

M4 PARTS MANUAL

+

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

(12) (12.1) 12.1)
12 QET/,@ (121

Part Model Code Description Number
1.0 M4-12-2X/J(XXX)Y V19 CS Closed center inlet top ported 262595
1.1 MHDRDBO04KO-1X/030VLA Pressure reducing Relieving Valve 247372
1.2 CAVITY PLUG, XBCAXXV Cavity Plug 248042
990-202-006 Seal kit for item 1.3 268201
1.3 MHDBN22K2-3X/420VFC Anti-cavitation Relief Valve 262485
21 AS-115 VIT 80 O-Ring 211831
2.2 AS-119 VIT 80 O-Ring 225528
23 AS-014 VIT 80 O-Ring 225526
24 AS-013 VIT 80 O-Ring 015904
25 AS-018 VIT 80 O-Ring 239120

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 18 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

DESIGN F010-08-27 15:27

s\ Mnufacturing’ Compu—soreac—AC5  SCH\A7-CES-262505—0-F DESIGN 2010-08—27 1645

This_documert. as well a3 the dabo, specicaions ond sther informatien set forth in it are the esclusive * property of Bosth Reercth &G |t may not be reproduced or given to third paries witho

THE [#TA SPECIFIED OM THIS DOCUMENT CMLY SERVES TO DESCHEE THE PRODUCT. WO

STATEMENTS COWCERMING A CERTAIN CONDITION OF SUTKEILITY FOR A CERTAIN AFPLICATICN Fil

434

A% BE CERMWED FROM QUSRS INFORWATION. THE INFORMATION GMEW [OES NOT RELEASE THE
USER FROW THE OBLIGATICN OF Ok JUDGMENT AMD VERIAICATION. T WUST BE REMEMEERED
R P J; L5 A MATURAL PROCESS OF WEAR AND ﬁwﬁ

AN/

F GF1 LS T

/N mier)

Ny + 5. WARNING — PER 1204415 |F THIS SYSTEM UTILIZES AN
“ ACCUMULATOR, DRAIN CIL TO TANK BEFORE
B4 1= - COMMENCING WITH ANY MAINTENMANCE.
/ |
\m/_‘._. 1 | |
|
|
-
AAA T |
_ BN | e, x gt | 6 X ” X
|
n
1 _ ¥ (DRAIN) 6 X X
4
_ F_H_umﬁ__, _ LOAD SENSE (5] | 6 X X
T _ TANK (T) 6 X X
_ G | — )
| FRESSURE (P) 6 X X
|
|
| " =N Ll e
1 L] R | W
| Z|0|z|Z|m|¥ £
s AHHHE B EREEE
o JHHEHABERE
: o|E |9 % | w MR
2 N.. W_CSSG_D_...._ECNNﬂUO
= wlyl|l=|W|= =l |22 |2E| =
_ (11 %] o | m hkmwmvwnmmmmﬁ
- ..HHW_MﬂEEFmFKﬂhCmm
& EﬁﬂhrEWWﬂONMP.WwwD
_ =] 7 O|E|E|E |- |d|o|c|d|g|s|e|R|F|F|]|Z
T Stamp: Cjze: Sqles Order Mo
w Customer Narmea:
N (1 )vB22.085, PART NUMBER 262611 A\ BRCA
— — —_—_—  — Customer order No:
VH22.085.41, PART NUMBER 282583
' d : ) COMPU-SPREAD
/By [2010-08-25] W 18459 Schemtle
/5 |2010-08-25 WK 18457 AT—AG-262595-0-D
._..\b,./. WK 18456 _d_.siznuu.u_..l._l._H_wv.“ T Ifwaritory _ncm_mnM R _.vnwnl_uwmwnon Wit 22x .._\XXx.%r_.Vu(_._D
! Chi'd: ., By 3 B2505 Md—12—20rJ000CY( g
2\ or 18115 AT T ey Preseare: CLOSED GENTRE INLET
/3 |2008-07-17]  oT 17432 PP 4 400 BAR ()
D\v/ .F.../ 2009—04—30 oT 17287 zaxqoﬂz Sheet: Sedle: Drdmihg humbet: - Rew:
R o~ R Pof 1| NTs 47-C55-262595-0-B | 6
Revision Date Harre ECH Number Bosch Group ¢ W

NOTE - CONNECTIONS ON THIS

SIDE OF

THE OUTLINE

ARE MOT STAMPED OM BLOCK,

SCHEMATIC MOTES:

1. WORKING PRESSURE: 5075 PSI (350 BAR)
2. MAXIMUM SYSTEM PRESSURE: 5800 PS5
3. HYDRAULIC FLUID:
4, IS0 CLEANLINESS LEVEL: 20/18/15

4
L
MINERAL CIL

+

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 19 of 46

1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

IIII
f

=&

/
292

e
9@ (1)

Part Model Code Description Number
1.0 M4-12-2X/P(XXX)Y V19 CS Open center inlet top ported 262610
1.1 MHDRDBO04KO-1X/030VLA Pressure reducing Relieving Valve 247372
1.2 LRFC-XGV Bypass compensator valve 248028
990-202-006 Seal kit for item 1.3 268201
1.3 MHDBN22K2-3X/420VFC Anti-cavitation Relief Valve 262485
2.1 AS-115 VIT 80 O-Ring 211831
2.2 AS-119 VIT 80 O-Ring 225528
2.3 AS-014 VIT 80 O-Ring 225526
2.4 AS-013 VIT 80 O-Ring 015904
2.5 AS-018 VIT 80 O-Ring 239120

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 20 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

DESIGN 2010-0D8-27 15:31
R\ Menufaeturing, Campu—soread—\05 SCHY\47-C55-262610—0-F DESIGN 2010-0B—27 16:.45

This decumert, as well as the daba, specficaiens and other informatien sef forth in it, are the esclusie “ property of Bosch Aeeroth &G It may not be reproduced or given to thind pariies witho

LIASILITY ROTICE
THE [#Ta SPECIFIED M THIS DOCUMERT ONLY SERVES TO DESCHIEE THE PRODUCT. mO
STATEMENTS CONCERNING A CERTAIN COMDITEON OR SUMABILITY FOR A CERTAIN APPLICATION Fa)
CAN BE DERNED FROM OUS INFORMATION. THE INFOSMATION GNEN [OES MOT RELEASE THE
USER FROM THE QBLIGATION OF OWh JUDGMENT ASD' VERIFICATION. T WUST BE REWEWEERED
e A NATURAL PROCESS OF WEAR AND AGING,

JAV-YL:N

NOTE - CONNECTIONS ON THIS
SIDE OF THE QUTLINE
ARE MOT STAMPED QM BLOCK.

PGPl LS
1 Piiy
A |
/1 M(GR) ! SCHEMATIC MOTES:
| 1. WORKING PRESSURE: 5075 PSI (350 B
X _ 2. MAXIMUM SYSTEM PRESSURE: 5 BAR)
e i il B T 3. HYDRAULIC FLUID: MINERAL OIL
| 4. IS0 CLEANLINESS LEVEL: 20/18/15
B v 4+ _ 5. WARNING — PER 15044135 IF THIS SYSTEM UTILIZES AN
_ | ACCUMULATOR, DRAIN OQIL TO TANK BEFORE
4 ————r————— - COMMENCING WITH ANY MAINTENANCE.
\m/__h/ 1 | |
' I
|
|
—
AAM F |
| AN [ o), x vvzeer| 6 X " X
- | LOAD SENSE (L5) | 6 X X X
4
_ rﬂlu_nm,? _ ¥ (DRAIN) B ¥ "
Tr— _ TANK (T) 18 X X
i
_ ) ! FRESSURE (F) | 16 X X
|
|
| Ll |lw W | =
1 2lalz|e w 2w
™ [54]
Pl s AHEHHEIEEEROEE
_|A_H_:_., FTFF.M._M\EWWMM
ol 5 UW_M_HEEFMEG\.HH.RW
z - EME%SSMMEWMMMUT
=4 L 3 Tlwlw| e8| |22 B
= = e |lx |2 clwlaglg|B|lalz]|2 E|lE| 32
_ a8 n |BE|E|RE|S|[F|8|8|2|2|5|a|k|F|F|a|z
Stamp: Size: Sales Order Ha:
w Customer Nama:
N (7 )VB22.085, PART NUMBER 262611 /4 BRCA
= _— = Customer order koo
VE22.085.A2, PART NUMBER 262610 — _ . P ——
/By Jeoto-08-25]  wk 18463 R e T
@. 2010-08-25 WK 184632 47— MO 26261000
/ i) 2010-08=25 WK 18461 Drawn: 20071 _I_N_w.v._ T Inveritory Code: Daseription: .
———— . O —— 252610 262610 Md—12—2X~P{XXXIY(TP} 13
N e I 18115 ' 20100001 s P OPEN GENTRE INLET
/o Jaoos—oi—17] T 17431 |Pe: By 100 BAR (NAK.)
B\.ﬁ/ __\P_./.. 2008—-04-30 oT 17286 g“‘OH: Sheet: Seale: Crasing J::.—KZW mn.,___‘...
= = el TR Nl c
= Revision Dats Narme Eck tumber | Boseh Group | 1o 1| NS 47-C55-262610-0-B ©

4

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 21 of 46

1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Part Model Code Description Number

1 M4-12-2X/LATT END COVER ASSEMBLY End Cover Right Side (Assy.) 243352
- M4-12-2X/LATT END COVER BARE BLOCK  End Cover Right Side (Bare) 248148

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 22 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

This decurnent is not to be copied or released $o o third party. Reference copyright low.

g.b 2007-03-05 16:51

i\ Morufocturing_Deta'\Compu—saread—1C5 SCHA\AF—CES-248148-0-6 gb 2007-08—30 07:50

=

I'Manifold Machining

. P/N 4 248148

SPECIFICATIONS:

MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY
Ma—12-2%/LATT

MANIFOLD MACHIMING DETAIL

D PN 248148

2w 3/8" =18 UNC x 15.00 mm DEEP, MOUNTING HOLES
3¥ THRCUGH HOLES TO RECEWE W10 STUD BOLTS

END COVER ELEMENT for R.H.Side; Without O—Ring Grooves & W/O ports

Revision

Cate

Harre

ECK Number

Bosch Group

2| M M o[y _.|”_ o
= | W . X Lo | o
ElS|2|2|5|5|2]8] |3]alk
C|E= L H W W _|._rl1 T m (5]
; olw |99 | w Ol |E|lel2
= ElT|o|d|6|E lw|o| =z FHEIEREE
= wlW|Z|E|& |z |2|12|2 | & - | B
gl = = |3 Sleleldalz | =88
o HEEIEIE MM 2 Z1E2le|e
s i el |25 |ulelelz|0|EE% |25
- o [ =N e — |l =1
2 7 |B|2|E|B|F|B|8|2|¢|8|3|=|=|Z|a|=
Stamp: Size: Sales Order No:
w Custatnel Narne:
Customer order ko
. " BRCA
Sehernetie
"% [Reference drawings:
COMPU-SPREAD
Ugi:”nuumlamlmm@.” VE. Inventary Code: Dascription: o
TE = 245148 248148 M4—12-2X~LATT
/ I006-03=75 " Len K[er R - : fows
e R B Max Fressure: RIGHT SIDE END COVER ELEMEMT
AN ) ) 350 bar
.\. zm*a.ﬂs Sheet: Scale: Craming nurmber: Revy
iR ) Y I=E ~ -
of 1 47-C55-248148-0-B

+

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 23 of 46

1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Part Model Code Description Number
1 M4-12-2X/LUTT END COVER ASSEMBLY End Cover Left Side (Assy.) 270297
- M4-12-2X/LUTT END COVER BARE End Cover Left Side (Bare) 255157

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 24 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

This decurnent is not te be copied or released o o third party. Reference copyright las.

g.b 2007-08-05 16:51
R\ Monufocturing_Date Compu—soread—N\05 SCH\47-C55-285157—0-6 gb 2007-08-30 07:43

LS4

L53

SPECIFICATIONS:

MARIFOLD ASSEMBLY

NA—12—2%/LUTT

MANIFOLD MACHINING DETAIL:  P/N: 255157

2% 3/8" =16 UNC x 1500 mm DEEF, MOUNTING HOLES
3% THROUGH HOLES TO RECENE M10 STUD BOLTS

END COVER ELEMENT for LH.Side; With O—Ring Grooves & W/0 poris

L Ll

clgla|ls]  |w M_ 3

HHHEE AR

E|E HEMrINEIE
. W w z | = =]

L=l I C w | £
= slTla|d|E|d|lw|lw e|lz|2|2|c]2
=) L w | & Tl lalm|lals|F
I (VT I i B I R P z | 2l5lal5 -8 5
5] o 3| w M | w | e _..||_ = | - c ==z |5|W|Ww
Z o I T 7 olx|3 AR
m.. E w | & Wﬁ . wlo|lo|F|s|= oo ElE 3 =]
3 a |[E|2|E|B|F|E|8|z|2|5|a|=|=|Z||=

Starnp: Size: Sales Order Mo
w Custatnal Nadrme:
Customer order Ko:
. . BRCA
Sehemetic Fafarence drawings:
COMPU-SPREAD
[Brawn: nUH..IauI_va.“ VE. Inventory Oun__mnm__mu Description: 255157 MAmt 3oL UTT
: . 25575 —12=2¥%~
S Sk or-03-18F Lan Kl - P
AN e 5 % Pressure: LEFT SIDE END COVER ELEMENT
i) ] ) 350 bar
mmxa.ﬂs Shaet: Seale: Drasing number: P
i ) _eC_nEE1ET_[_ ~
Fedigion|  Date Narne n umber | Bogeh Group af 1 47-055-255157-0

*

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 25 of 46

1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Part Model Code Description Number
1 M4-12-2X/LZPT(TP) S2 V19 END COVER ASSY Power Beyond Cover 267037
2 157934 ORIFICE Bleed Orifice 021085
3 DIN906-5.8M8X1 Bleed Plug 019126
- M4-12-2X-02 END COVER BARE BLOCK Bare Block 266437

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 26 of 46
1/3/2014



DESIGN 2010—-03-18 14:10
+ R Menufocturing Comau—saread—W\ 05 SCH\47-CSS—2E7037-6 DESIGN 2010-03—18 14:28

a third party. Rafersnce copyright los.

This decurmnert is not to be copied or released

SPECIFICATIONS:

P8 LS8 TE
9 - - - - i MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY © P/N: 267037
A P A Md—12—2%/LZPT(TR}-52 V19
L | MANIFOLD MACHINING DETAIL:  : P/N: 268437
_1

_ 4w 378" —16 UNC x 15.00 mm DEEF, MOUNTING HOLES

3¥ THROUGH HOLES TO RECEWE M10 STUD BOLTS

END COVER ELEMENT for R.H.Side; Without O—FRing Grooves
- Top Ported

I - With SAE Ports.

LSBA #5 x X X
| | X A X
I I FEA 78 X X h
A LSE #6 X X
| | /A TB #16 X X
I I /A PR #12 ¥ ¥
w,_IFIM g W W mo | w _.I”_ 8
! 2 ! SIR2E|Z|0 (8] (2|54
| ENE | = 2 T|E|= = £ 2|4
.. 3 .| E
-5 2 el [B1E[E |2 ululB|2]2|5]8|E
L A = ww|Z g Z|5|2|2|3|E - | 5
. 5 M E A T A R I
D _ o] ol =R =y m “la|Fla|le|l=
= b | = T e oo -3 T B D R e e e e P A
| | g 3 |ele|E|2]8|8|g|z|8|8|3|=|5|5|d|=
Starmp: Size: Sales Order Ne:
(G _ w
Custarmar Naima:
— —-® - - — - = —
PEA LsBA TEA
Customer order Ko
5 " BRCA
Schematic Referance drawings:
COMPUU-SPREAD
uﬂsi:”nuumlaulmm@.” or Inventory Code: Description: R ) o
D Chi'd: By .. 267037 267037 M4—12-2X~LZPT(TP)-52 V19
DO L i Fresaure RIGHT SIDE END COVER ELEMENT
[ [2010-03-18 LT 18080 ApR: ” 350 bar WITH POWER EEYOMND
b 2008—08—26 oT 17533 mquoﬂ Sheet: Sodle: Drdwing hufmbet: Rev:
) lal B Tk Tt B
Revision Bats Hame Eon ke | Boseh Group of 1| NTZ 47-CS5-267037-B _\?I 2

M4 PARTS MANUAL

+

Page 27 of 46

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
1/3/2014

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread




M4 PARTS MANUAL

Part Model Code Description Number
1 M4-12-2X/LZPT(TP) S1 V19 END COVER ASSY. Power Beyond Cover 266434
2 157934 ORIFICE Bleed Orifice 021085

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 28 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

This documnent is not to be copied or released 5o o third party. Reference copyright low.

+ '\ Menufacturing, Comau—saread—

DESIGN 2010-09-15 10:35

% SCH\47-CSS-2EE434—F DESIGN 2010-05—15

SPECIFICATIONS:

P LS8 ]
— — % - - —= - = MARIFOLD ASSEMBLY 2 PN 266434
A L/ A Md—12-2%/LZPT(TP}-51 V19
|
_ I MARIFOLD MACHINING DETAIL 1 P/N: 266437
P | |
_ A | I 4 % 3/8" =16 UNC x 15.00 mm DEER, MOUNTING HOLES
| 3¥ THROUGH HOLES TO RECENE M10 STUD BOLTS
_ END COVER ELEMENT for R.H.Side; Without O—Ring Grooves
| - Top Ported
I _ | - With SAE Perts.
| |
|_.m|..|||||||||||.+ ; P - YorTmET
| WOTE — THIS ASSEMBLY IS ACHIEVED BY REMOVING PLUG PART £019126 (MBX1) FROM ASSEMBLY PART #267037.
9 _ A THE PLUG IS THEN RETURNED TO STOCK
| _ | =
| | |
[
_ A LsB # % X
| _ _ 2 LSBA #6 % X X
|
! | ! A TEA #e X X X
|
! A PBA 2 % X X
| ! | A Pa 2 % X
2 wlw
E |I|+ Flele W M &
I m,_“H I _muuwmmu.m R
= | - SEEEFP&WGH{\
Mo 5 MENE R E R IR N
! g PlEIZel®slel|g|22|5|E|E=|a|E
A\ L nd R I S vl D A e P = el R A
T M _ z §olelx(2ld w88 |gla]z|E|C|E|E|S|2
| _ | o n |BE|E|E|2|&|c|a|F|e|lE|lalz|=|Z||2
| Stamp: Size: Sales Order N
= B
Custatmer Rarne:
B e T e
Customer order ho:
A BRCA
Schemaiic Raferance drawings:
COMPUL—SPREAD
uai:_mm-“mlaulumw.v._ or Ireentory Code: Daseription:
./ (ST TN 266434 266434 M4—12-2X~LZPT(TF)-51 V19
£ o B — = Wax Presaure: RIGHT SIDE END COVER ELEMENT
/2 [e0r0-09-15]  or 1g5z1 | By 350 bar WITH FOWER BEYOND & LS BLEEDING
A _ PR 753 Sheet: Scale: Crowing number: R
/2 [2009-08-26] T 17532 Rexroth | i 47— CSS—266434—B A | 2
Revisioh|  Date Nme ecn humker | Bogich Group of 1] NTS T3 £LD0RE—0 /A

+

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 29 of 46

1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Electrical Section Layout

Stroke Limiter/Manual Override
(adjusting all the way in
provides oil out of 'A' Port)

—"B" WORK PORT

"B" PORT L.S. RELIEF—

"A" WORK PORT—_

"A" PORT L.S. RELIEF-

Stroke Limiter/Manual Override
(adjusting all the way in
provides oil out of 'B' Port)

. -"A" PORT COIL

~—"B" PORT COIL

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 30 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Pneumatic Section Layout

140d .V, S4IMOd HSNd —> m

140d 8. S4IMOd TTNd «— H
[ |

IllLlIIIII

140d ¥dOM

i m i —

431734 'S 1¥0d .8.

43113y "S™1 140d . V..

140d .8. S43IM0d
ERECRI ..r._n_n_dT,,

140d .V. S43IMOd |
.mmmIm_¢>._mm¢ _

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 31 of 46

1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Mechanical Section Layout

—"B" WORK PORT
<—PUSH POWERS "A" PORT

"
o
n
i
=
5
S T

"B" PORT L.S. RELIEF

"A" PORT L.S. RELIEF

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 32 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Xxi) BM

402
Ma =10 :I:E.Ei Fm
400

Ma =101 0.6 Nm
400  409%

My = 10+ 0.6 Mm
407

|

|

|

|

406 |
|

|

ar

|

420

Ma=10% 0.6 Nm
412
L

x4y ALSM

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 33 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Part Model Code Description Number
XX30 A Spring Return Kit 244234
XX30 BM Detent Kit B1 pressure to A 281416
Detent Kit B2 pressure to B 281417
Detent Kit B4 pressure to A&B 281418
XX40 Sleeve, R901089389 Detent A (B1) 244238
Sleeve, R901091408 Detent B (B2) 244239
Sleeve, R901089384 Detent A&B (B4) 244240
400 R907182232 Cover 248645
401 FLANGE 62,0x 40,0x 13,0 Flange 248643
402 FLANGE 62.0X40.0X3.0 D22 Flange 248646
403 AS-025 VIT75 O-ring 021902
404 30 X 4,5 MM (LIP) SEAL Seal Ring 243365
406 RETAINER 28X11 D14.2 Retainer 248665
407 R907182249 Spring 248666
408 WASHER 14.5/21.0X1.0 Washer 248667
409 PIN M12X1X56.5 Pin for detent kit only 248650
409 PIN M12X1X23.5 Pin for spring center kit only 248648
410 SHCS-M6X60-8.8-A2C Bolts for Detent kit 248651
410 SHCS-M6X25-8.8-A2C Bolts for Spring Kit 004976
411 WASHER DIN1440-6-ST Washer 248652
416 2PF2V2 10.0 KL.3 DIN5401 Ball 105053
417 10.00/1.50X27.71/7.40 Spring 248655
418 5.0 KL.3 DIN 5401 Ball 014249
419 62.0X39.0X30.0 D32 Flange 248656
420 M4-12-10/ALS COVER Cover 248657
421 AS-017 NBR 90 O-Ring 002774
422 SHCS-M6X40-DIN912-8.8 Bolts 243526
- C-3513-DM-02 AIR SHIFTER  Air Shifter for mechanical sections 269354
- C-3513-DM-02 SEAL KIT Seal Kit for 269354 Air Shifter 294513
- C3514-DM-BR Air Shifter Kit  Air Shifter Kit for field replacement 311470

2X Mé-1 x 16MM LG

2X 1/8-27 NPT—

2X 1/4-20x 2 LG
SKT. HD. CAP SCREW—

SKT. HD. CAP SCR’EWS—\ ~— .908 —=
'l
o 3;_ 14
T r _
9 \ A
70 > \
\ =
A
M12-1 THREAD
[.5% ENGAGEMENT) g
—= “;:l—-—
3.584

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

1/3/2014

Page 34 of 46



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Ma =4 £ 04 MNm

xx3z
Ma =10 +EHm e — 10 £ 06 M,

Bk

o —— —— e e — e ——

Part Model Code Description Number
403 Sealing Nut 264726
420 AS-009 VIT 80 O-Ring 015140
421 25.9X21.8X1.78 Seal 264730
422 23.35X18.5X1.78 Seal 264731
423 47.9X28.8X1.78 Seal 264733
424 SHCS-M6X55-8.8-A2P Socket head Cap Screw 256180
425 SHCS-M5X55-8.8-A2C Socket head Cap Screw 256181
426 M4-12&15-30/WLSV COVER  Cover 256179
XX37 FTDRE2K10/V A-T*BG Plug 211814
XX32 FTDRE2K32/18AG12C4V-8 Proportional Coll 201688
XX32 FTWE2KC3X/100AG12C4V On/Off Call 033286
XX31 M4-12-1X SPRING Spring 211808

M4-12-1X/15-2X RETAINER  Retainer 211807

R900765771 Coil Installation Tool 234320
Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 35 of 46

1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Mq:m“’a;gz. ("\\
My=10£06 N, 100 | /—/
H

/]

= B
My =10+ 3 Nm

My, =10 £ 0.8 Mim
3o0?

Part Model Code Description Number

300 TONGUE M12X1X51 Mechanical Tongue 248662

301 Flange

302 FLANGE 62.0X40.0X3.0 D22 Flange 248646

304 30 X 4,5 MM (LIP) SEAL Seal Ring 243365

306 FLANGE & DUST BOOT KIT  Assembly Kit 248663

310 SHCS M6X12-8.8-A2C Bolts 248664

316

317

318

319

XX12 M4-12-20/S COMPENSATOR KIT 244227
M20X1.5-ST-A3C-FKM Plug 248640
M4-12-10/COMPENSATOR SPOOL 248638
14.7/2.5X33/5 Spring 248639
00889721 SHIM Pressure Shims 211811

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 36 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

24

2
24 &;\é

M, =20+ 1.2 Mm

10

Part Model Code Description Number
5001.20 Pressure Reducing Valve 247372
21 R900870592 Seal Kit 268122
22 R900870592 Seal Kit 268122
23 R900870592 Seal Kit 268122
24 R900870592 Seal Kit 268122
25 R900870592 Seal Kit 268122
5005a Combined Relief / Anti-cav Pilot Operated 262485
19 R961003380 Seal Kit 248504
33 R961003380 Seal Kit 248504
34 R961003380 Seal Kit 248504
37 R961003380 Seal Kit 248504

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

1/3/2014

Page 37 of 46



M4 PARTS MANUAL

|nmnmmu |
= %@
a= e ( ) 3006

A-Saite B-Saite
Side 4 Side B

403

ALSM

an4

Qﬁ?

403

E—?}fbﬁﬂﬁ 'r"jl

3006

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 38 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Part Model Code Description Number
304 30 X 4,5 MM (LIP) SEAL Shaft Seal 243365
404 30 X 4,5 MM (LIP) SEAL Shaft Seal 243365
403 AS-025 VIT75 O-ring 021902
421 AS-017 NBR 90 O-ring 002774
3005 AS-010 VIT 80 O-ring 225530
3006 AS-115 VIT 80 O-ring 211831
R900772949 Seal Kit 268123
R901195431 Seal Kit 268200
Spring Centering Kits Required
Part Model Code Description Number
XXX M4-12-20/AM M4-15-20/*PG  Cover Kit 244234
XXX M4-12-20/_Z *PG SPRING Spring Kit 244295

* 244234 and 244295 required for Mechanical M4 Valve Section*

Spool Seal Installation Note

Item 304 and 404 must be installed with the black seal material facing the valve and the grey steel material side

must be facing the end cover. See below:

Surface A
Rubber Side

facing
Housing

Black

Surface B

j{_</ Metallic Side

e

i _
\

facing Cover

Grey

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

1/3/2014

Page 39 of 46



M4 PARTS MANUAL

W
(Serie ZX)

] el
Tt
1"

\T\ 3006

|
J}”
005 3005

RAO0TEE203 |

a11 T ﬁ
A 413
403 é 307 303
Eﬁ Q\am
412
Sz Q.
313

R&H{1603T5 |

423

P 1Y
‘zﬁlﬁ Q@\ "
422 « %\313

:{b .. r
AL
A Standard

(Serie 1X)

Standard
+ Hebel
Stanclard
+ Lewsr

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

1/3/2014

Page 40 of 46



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Part Model Code Description Number
Cover Series 2X
- R900766293 Seal Kit 222029
303 M8X1-8 VZ Seal Nut 264726
307 00001446 SEAL Usit Ring 030006
311 AS-009 VIT 80 O-ring 015140
313 AS-127 VIT 80 Seal 233905
51.6X32.8X2.62 FKM80+/-5SH Seal 264728
314 AS-124 VIT 80 O-ring 216461
403 M8X1-8 VZ Seal Nut 264726
411 AS-009 VIT 80 O-ring 015140
412 AS-017 VIT 75 O-ring 021899
413 AS-120 VIT75 O-ring 021939
3005 AS-010 VIT 80 O-ring 225530
3006 AS-115 VIT 80 O-ring 211831
Part Model Code Description Number
Cover Series 3X
- R901169375 Seal Kit 152798
303 M8X1-8 VZ Seal Nut 264726
307 00001446 SEAL Usit Ring 030006
313 51.6X32.8X2.62 FKM80+/-5SH Seal 264728
314 AS-124 VIT 80 O-ring 216461
403 M8X1-8 VZ Seal Nut 264726
420 AS-009 VIT 80 O-ring 015140
421 25.85X16.55X1.78 FKM80+/-5 Seal (Hydraulic Cover) 264729
25.9X21.8X1.78 FKM80+/-5 Seal (Electro-hydraulic Cover) 264730
AS-017 VIT 75 O-ring 021899
422 23.35X18.5X1.78 FKM80+/-5  Seal 264731
423 47.9X28.8X1.78 FKM80+/-5 Seal 264733
3005 AS-010 VIT 80 O-ring 225530
3006 AS-115 VIT 80 O-ring 211831

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7

www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

1/3/2014

Page 41 of 46



M4 PARTS MANUAL

A

B

C

D

E
Part Model Code Description Number
A MHDBD 02 C10/150V L.S. Relief Valve (50 — 150 Bar) or (725 — 2200 Psi) 211813
B MHDBD 02 C10/350V L.S. Relief Valve (150 — 350 Bar) or (2200 - 5000 Psi) 222024
C M12X1,0X 46,0V L.S. Unloading Plug (Drain) Used for no L.S. function = 243853
D 12.0X37.0Z210.0N7.0X2.7 V Plug for L.S. Function with L.S. Drilled Housing 214559
E MHDBO02K10/FPM*BG Plug for L.S. Function without L.S. drilled Housing 232352
- 007038 O-RING O-Ring for Above L/S Plug, Drin and Relief Valve 019523

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 42 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

MECHANICAL ACTUATED SPOOLS FOR MOTOR FUNCTIONS

Model Code Description Number
M4-12-20/J012-012AZ 12 Lpm Spool 258901
M4-12-20/J045-045C 45 Lpm Spool 263869
M4-12-20/J065-065C 65 Lpm Spool 263867
M4-12-20/J120-120C 120 Lpm Spool 263871

MECHANICAL ACTUATED SPOOLS FOR CYLINDER FUNCTIONS

Model Code Description Number
M4-12/20/E012-012C 12 Lpm Spool 263866
M4-12-20/E012-012C 12 Lpm Spool 263866
M4-12/20/E030-030C 30 Lpm Spool 263873
M4-12-20/E045-045C33-33Z 45 Lpm Spool 265210
M4-12-20/E000-045C 45 L pm Spool Single acting 263870
M4-12-20/E065-065C 65 Lpm Spool 263868
M4-12-20/E120-120C 120 Lpm Spool 263872
Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread
Page 43 of 46

1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

ELECTRIC ACTUATED SPOOLS FOR MOTOR FUNCTIONS

Model Code Description Number
M4-12-20/J005-005A 5 Lpm Spool 249037
M4-12-20/J012-012A 12 Lpm Spool 243863
M4-12-20/J020-020A 20 Lpm Spool 249031
M4-12-20/J030-030A 026034 30 Lpm Spool 244220
M4-12-20/J045-045A 038052 45 L pm Spool 244222
M4-12-20/J065-065A 057073 65 Lpm Spool 244224
M4-12-20/J085-085A 070099 85 Lpm Spool 244225
M4-12/20/J120-120A 100130 120 Lpm Spool 244226

ELECTRIC ACTUATED SPOOLS FOR CYLINDER FUNCTIONS

Model Code Description Number
M4-12/20/E005-005A04-04 5 Lpm Spool 249032
M4-12-20/E012-012A06-06 12 Lpm Spool 249029
M4-12-20/E020-020A12-12 20 Lpm Spool 249030
M4-12-20/E030-030A17-17 30 Lpm Spool 244214
M4-12-20/E045-045A24-24 45 Lpm Spool 244215
M4-12-20/E065-065A55-55 65 Lpm Spool 244216
M4-12-20/E085-085A85-85 85 Lpm Spool 244217
M4-12/20/E120-120AX1-X1 120 Lpm Spool 244219

Auxiliary Spool Products

M4-Spool Clamp Spool Disassembly Tool 255586

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 44 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

M4-12 Tie Bolts (29.5 ft/Ibs for Nut Installation onto Stud — 22ft/Ibs for Stud Installation into Inlet )

Bosch Inlet Bosch Inlet CS Inlet (Top CS Inlet (Top
# of # of (Standard) with (Standard) with Ported) with Ported) with CS
Sections Bolts Bosch Standard Bosch Power Standard End Power Beyond
End Cover Beyond End Cover | Cover End Cover
1 3x 232374 232374 232374 232375
2 3x 232375 232375 232375 232376
3 3x 232376 232376 232376 211823
4 3x 211823 211823 211823 217076
5 3x 217076 217076 217076 222213
6 3x 222213 222213 222213 232378
7 3x 232378 232378 232378 224471
8 3x 224471 224471 224471 232379
9 3x 232379 232379 232379 209157
Mid et | swax NA NA 217076/217076 | 217076/222213
Mid it | swax NA NA 217076/222213 | 217076/232378
Mt | 3w NA NA 200213/222213 | 222213/232378
ML | 3w NA NA 200213/232378 | 222213/224471
MMt | 3usx NA NA 232378/232378 | 232378/224471
Mic é”'et 3x/3x NA NA 232378/224471 | 232378/232379
Mic E';”'et 3x/3x NA NA 204471/224471 | 224471/232379
Enclosure Hardware
Part Standard Power Beyond Centre Inlet Part
# Cut-out Quantity Cut-out Quantity Cut-out Quantity Description
3/8-16x1 1/4-ss
129844 4 4 4 HHCS
151240 4 4 8 3/8 Flat Washer-ss
129848 4 4 8 3/8 Nylock Nut
32535 6 8 8 3/8-16x3/4-ss HHCS
129849 6 8 8 3/8 Lock Washer-ss
266704 6 8 8 M10 Flat Washer-ss
237248 16 16 16 5/32 Rivets
248859 enclosure specific enclosure specific enclosure specific Snap-in Plugs
174289 4 4 4 Latch Assembly-ss
247275 1 1 1 Red Rexroth Placard
119756 2 2 2 Handles
128474 1 1 1 Strain Relief
240018 1 1 1 Corrosion Label
136369 0 0 4 3/8-16x1-ss HHCS

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 45 of 46
1/3/2014



M4 PARTS MANUAL

Copyright © 2014 Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp.
All rights reserved.
Reproduction or use of editorial or pictorial content in any manner is prohibited without the express permission of:
BOSCH REXROTH CANADA.
While every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this manual, the publisher assumes no responsibility
for errors or omissions. Neither is any liability assumed for damages resulting in the misuse of the printed

material contained herein.

Fourth Edition 2014

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp.
490 Prince Charles Drive
Welland, Ontario
Canada L3B 5X7

Phone:  (905) 735-0510
Fax:.  (905)735-3074

Toll Free: 1-887COMPU11
(1-877-266-7811)

Bosch Rexroth Canada Corp. 490 Prince Charles Drive, Welland, Ontario, Canada L3B 5X7
www.boschrexroth.ca/compuspread

Page 46 of 46
1/3/2014



